2.66), however, opium consumption accompanied with
cigarette smoking (in the smokers) increased the odds of
IHD (odds ratio: 1.80, 95%CI 1.28 to 2.53) and MI (odds
ratio (OR): 1.97, 95%CI 1.24 to 3.12) beyond using opium
alone. However, despite these increases, the interaction
between opium consumption and cigarette smoking was
not statistically significant (Additional file  2: eTable  1).
Also, we investigated the interaction between opium use
and gender, which was not statistically significant (Addi-
tional file  2: eTable  1). Additionally, to determine the
direction and magnitude of the non-differential misre-
porting bias, we compared the results of simple bias anal-
ysis with those of the conventional results assuming that
the specificity and sensitivity of the self-reported opium
consumption in both healthy and patient groups are 90%
(see other assumptions in the Additional file 3: eTable 2
and Table 3).

The adjusted odds ratios for this bias about IHD and
MI are 2.14 and 5.17, respectively. These Odds ratios
were reported in the crude logistics model before adjust-
ing for this bias as 1.68 and 3.35, respectively. Based on

Table 1 (continued)

Status of opium consumption

Characteristics All (n = 9990) Non-user (n = 7612) User (n = 2378) P-Value

S.G.P.T (ALT) ‑ no. (%) 0.052

 ≤ 39(U/L) 9130 (91.84) 6939 (91.54) 2191 (92.80)

 > 39(U/L) 811 (8.16) 641 (8.46) 170 (7.20)

 Mean ± SD 21.55 ± 15.37 21.74 ± 15.38 20.95 ± 15.32 0.030

Alkaline phosphatase‑ no. (%) < 0.001

 > 306 (IU/L) 972 (9.78) 663 (8.75) 309 (13.09)

 ≤ 306 (IU/L) 8969 (90.22) 6917 (91.25) 2052 (86.91)

 Mean ± SD 225.48 ± 66.81 222.05 ± 65.86 236.50 ± 68.66 < 0.001

BMI‑ no. (%) < 0.001

 < 25 2894 (28.97) 1813 (23.82) 1081 (45.46)

 25–29.9 4089 (40.94) 3213 (42.22) 876 (36.84)

 ≥ 30 3006 (30.09) 2585 (33.96) 421 (17.70)

 Mean ± SD 27.79 ± 4.99 28.40 ± 4.91 25.84 ± 4.76 < 0.001

Diabetes mellitus‑ no. (%) 0.005

 yes 1933 (19.46) 1517 (20.08) 416 (17.49)

 no 8000 (80.54) 6038 (79.92) 1962 (82.51)

BMI body mass index

Page 6 of 11Khalili et al. BMC Cardiovasc Disord   (2021) 21:2

Table 2 Prevalence of myocardial infarction and ischemic heart diseases among the participants in the Rafsanjan cohort
study (n = 9990)

Characteristic Myocardial infarction P -value Ischemic heart diseases P -value

Opium consumption‑ no. (%) < 0.001 < 0.001

 yes 154 (52.03) 313 (35.98)

 no 142 (47.97) 557 (64.02)

Duration of opium consumption ‑ no. (%)

 Non‑user 142 (47.97) < 0.001 557 (64.02) < 0.001

 ≤ 5 year 21 (7.1) 61 (7.01)

 6–10 year 21 (7.1) 52 (5.98)

 11/15 year 26 (8.78) 41 (4.71)